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Monthly Survey of Manufacturing
September 2005

Following a red-hot August (+3.1%), manufacturers
curtailed production in September as shipments edged
down 0.5% to $51.6 billion. A hefty decline in motor
vehicle manufacturing was partly offset by increases in
the aerospace and chemicals products industries.

Excluding the motor vehicle and parts industries,
total manufacturing shipments increased at a reasonably
healthy pace of 0.6%.

Although manufacturing activity tapered off in
September, the decrease was not widespread;
only 10 of 21 industries accounting for just over
half of the total value of shipments (53%), posted
decreases. At 1997 prices, shipments fell 0.6%
to $47.7 billion, which followed August’s volume based
surge in production (+3.0%).

Manufacturers hit the brakes on shipments
of cars and trucks

The ever-volatile transportation equipment sector
was the main contributor to the plunge in shipments
in September. Extensive declines in motor vehicle
manufacturing resulted in an 8.2% drop in shipments
to $5.7 billion. This followed a strong August
(+12.3%) when some manufacturers returned from
summer shutdowns and began to boost production of
the 2006 models.

Seasonal shutdowns and extended production
slowdowns at some plants have contributed to the
recent volatility of the motor vehicle industry. In Canada
and the United States, incentive programs by various
car makers, which saved consumers thousands of
dollars, pulled forward sales into the summer which
likely would have occurred in the fall. Vehicle sales
estimates for September and October were off sharply
in both countries.

In addition, the soaring cost of gasoline coupled
with the recent rise in interest rates, could put a further
damper on the short-term prospects of the motor vehicle
industry.

Temporary delays impact production of
railroad rolling stock

Also posting notable declines in September were
the railroad rolling stock and computer industries.

Note to readers

Non-durable goods industries include food, beverage and
tobacco products, textile mills, textile product mills, clothing,
leather and allied products, paper, printing and related support
activities, petroleum and coal products, chemicals and plastics
and rubber products.

Durable goods industries include wood products,
non-metallic mineral products, primary metals, fabricated
metal products, machinery, computer and electronic
products, electrical equipment, appliances and components,
transportation equipment, furniture and related products and
miscellaneous manufacturing.

Unfilled orders are a stock of orders that will contribute to
future shipments assuming that the orders are not cancelled.

New orders are those received whether shipped in the
current month or not. They are measured as the sum of
shipments for the current month plus the change in unfilled
orders. Some people interpret new orders as orders that
will lead to future demand. This is inappropriate since the
"new orders" variable includes orders that have already been
shipped. Readers should note that the month-to-month change
in new orders may be volatile. This will happen particularly if
the previous month’s change in unfilled orders is closely related
to the current month’s change.

Not all orders will be translated into Canadian factory
shipments because portions of large contracts can be
subcontracted out to manufacturers in other countries. Also,
some orders may be cancelled.

Production of railroad rolling stock fell 39.5%
to $223 million, due to temporary operational problems
at some plants. The industry has received a wave of
new orders for commuter rail cars in recent months,
which is expected to translate into future production.

Following a strong start to the year, computer
manufacturing fell back another 5.7% to $1.8 billion in
September, the third decline in the last five months.
Despite the recent setbacks, 2005 shipments remained
above levels of the last couple of years.

Aerospace products bounce back

Production of aerospace products and parts
surged 21.7% to $1.1 billion, making up for
August’s 30.1% drop, and partly counterbalancing
the overall decline in shipments in September. Pent-up,
global demand for new aircraft contributed to the recent
uptake in production of aerospace products in 2005.

An earlier-than-normal boost in demand for
chemical fertilizers contributed to September’s 3.3%
gain in shipments of chemical products to $4.1 billion.
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Another lacklustre month for Ontario’s
manufacturers

Sluggish production of transportation equipment
pulled down shipments in Ontario by $590 million
(-2.2%) to $26.4 billion, the second decrease in
three months. Manufacturing activity also slowed in
Newfoundland and Labrador for the third consecutive
month as shipments fell by $21 million (-8.7%)
to $219 million in September.

Wide-ranging gains contributed to Quebec’s
rebound in September as shipments rose by $188 million
(+1.6%) to $12.1 billion. Aerospace production and
record high petroleum shipments contributed to the rise.

Alberta’s two largest manufacturing industries,
petroleum and chemical products, led all industries in
September. Manufacturers posted a $77 million (+1.6%)
increase in shipments to $5.0 billion, following a 3.1%
jump last month.

Finished product inventories plunge

Finished product inventories dropped 2.1%
to $21.6 billion in September, following a 0.2%
decrease in August. Finished products had been
on a steady rise since early 2004, although the trend
has slowed in recent months. September’s decrease
was concentrated in the aerospace and primary metals
industries.

Manufacturing shipments, provinces and territories
August

2005r
September

2005p
August

to
September 2005

seasonally adjusted

$ millions % change

Canada 51,839 51,571 -0.5
Newfoundland and

Labrador 2,340 219 -8.7
Prince Edward Island 118 115 -2.1
Nova Scotia 865 850 -1.8
New Brunswick 1,335 1,388 4.0
Quebec 11,905 12,093 1.6
Ontario 26,951 26,361 -2.2
Manitoba 1,068 1,111 4.1
Saskatchewan 885 905 2.3
Alberta 4,911 4,988 1.6
British Columbia 3,554 3,535 -0.5
Yukon 1 1 -7.4
Northwest Territories

including Nunavut 7 6 -16.7

r Revised data.
p Preliminary data.

The aerospace industry also contributed to a 0.7%
rise in goods-in-process inventories, partly offsetting the
drop in finished products. Meanwhile, inventories of raw
materials remained relatively constant at $28.6 billion in
September.

Overall, total inventories fell 0.5% to $65.2 billion,
the second consecutive monthly decline. Manufactures’
inventories have decreased only 3 times in the
last 21 months.

56

58

60

62

64

66

68

S J J J J S

Trend
Seasonally adjusted

Big decline in finished products pulls down total 
inventories

$ billions

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005

Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001-XIE 3



The Daily, November 15, 2005

Ratio of inventories-to-shipments remains stable

In September, the inventory-to-shipment remained
at 1.27 for the second straight month, below
the recent high of 1.31 recorded last July. The
inventory-to-shipment ratio is a key measure of the time,
in months, that would be required in order to exhaust
inventories if shipments were to remain at their current
level.

So far in 2005, the ratio’s trend has been relatively
stable following a gradual rise late last year. In 2004, the
ratio bottomed-out at 1.20 as robust shipments boosted
the manufacturing sector overall.

The impact of the strong Canadian dollar on
manufacturers’ export trade, coupled with rising
input costs and aggressive foreign competition have
been among the many challenges facing Canada’s
manufacturing sector.
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Unfilled orders continue on an upward trend

Manufacturers’ backlog of unfilled orders
edged 0.1% higher in September to $42.0 billion,
the seventh successive increase.

The steady rise in unfilled orders was in keeping with
manufacturers’ improved opinion concerning their level
of orders going into the fourth quarter of 2005, according
to the Business Conditions Survey for October. Orders,
which have risen 14% since the close of 2004, now stand
at the highest level since December 2002.

In September, widespread increases in unfilled
orders were reported by the machinery (+3.2%) and
railroad rolling stock (+3.1%) industries, which offset
a 2.2% decline in the aerospace products and parts
industry. Despite September’s drop in the backlog of
aerospace orders, demand in the industry has been
strong in 2005 as unfilled orders stand 18% higher
compared to September 2004.
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Fewer new orders received

New orders fell back 1.7% to $51.6 billion in
September, following August’s 3.0% jump. The
transportation equipment sector (-8.9%) was
responsible for the decrease. Excluding this sector,
which saw decreases in the motor vehicles and
aerospace industry, new orders were up 0.2% in
September.

Available on CANSIM: tables 304-0014, 304-0015 and
377-0008.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 2101.

All data are benchmarked to the 2001 Annual Survey
of Manufactures.

Data from the October Monthly Survey of
Manufacturing will be released on December 14.
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For general information or to order data, contact the
dissemination officer (1-866-873-8789; 613-951-9497;
fax: 613-951-9499; manufact@statcan.ca). To enquire
about the concepts, methods or data quality of the

release, contact Russell Kowaluk (613-951-0600,
kowarus@statcan.ca), Manufacturing, Construction and
Energy Division.

Shipments, inventories and orders in all manufacturing industries

Shipments Inventories Unfilled orders New orders Inventories-to-shipments
ratio

seasonally adjusted

$ millions
%

change $ millions
%

change $ millions
%

change $ millions
%

change

September 2004 50,798 -0.5 62,299 0.7 37,243 -1.1 50,375 -0.9 1.23
October 2004 50,336 -0.9 62,447 0.2 37,042 -0.5 50,134 -0.5 1.24
November 2004 50,373 0.1 62,547 0.2 36,791 -0.7 50,122 0.0 1.24
December 2004 50,089 -0.6 62,990 0.7 36,694 -0.3 49,992 -0.3 1.26
January 2005 51,448 2.7 64,046 1.7 38,714 5.5 53,468 7.0 1.24
February 2005 50,877 -1.1 64,048 0.0 38,637 -0.2 50,799 -5.0 1.26
March 2005 49,879 -2.0 64,273 0.4 39,541 2.3 50,783 0.0 1.29
April 2005 50,506 1.3 64,663 0.6 39,656 0.3 50,621 -0.3 1.28
May 2005 50,488 0.0 64,914 0.4 40,256 1.5 51,088 0.9 1.29
June 2005 51,004 1.0 65,061 0.2 40,609 0.9 51,357 0.5 1.28
July 2005 50,265 -1.4 65,677 0.9 41,305 1.7 50,962 -0.8 1.31
August 2005 51,839 3.1 65,589 -0.1 41,966 1.6 52,500 3.0 1.27
September 2005 51,571 -0.5 65,245 -0.5 41,992 0.1 51,597 -1.7 1.27

Manufacturing industries except motor vehicle, parts and accessories
Shipments Inventories Unfilled orders New orders

seasonally adjusted

$ millions % change $ millions % change $ millions % change $ millions % change

September 2004 41,602 -0.7 58,328 0.8 35,324 -0.9 41,283 -1.2
October 2004 41,667 0.2 58,519 0.3 35,224 -0.3 41,568 0.7
November 2004 41,903 0.6 58,696 0.3 34,956 -0.8 41,634 0.2
December 2004 41,437 -1.1 59,082 0.7 34,770 -0.5 41,251 -0.9
January 2005 42,233 1.9 60,120 1.8 36,614 5.3 44,078 6.9
February 2005 42,085 -0.4 60,263 0.2 36,357 -0.7 41,828 -5.1
March 2005 41,891 -0.5 60,435 0.3 37,249 2.5 42,783 2.3
April 2005 42,228 0.8 60,748 0.5 37,406 0.4 42,385 -0.9
May 2005 42,241 0.0 61,066 0.5 38,027 1.7 42,862 1.1
June 2005 42,531 0.7 61,172 0.2 38,484 1.2 42,988 0.3
July 2005 42,121 -1.0 61,578 0.7 39,077 1.5 42,714 -0.6
August 2005 42,899 1.8 61,556 -0.0 39,758 1.7 43,580 2.0
September 2005 43,146 0.6 61,214 -0.6 39,787 0.1 43,174 -0.9
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Dairy statistics
September 2005 (preliminary)

Consumers purchased 249 800 kilolitres of milk and
cream in September, up 2.9% from September 2004.
Sales of milk, at 226 300 kilolitres, increased 2.4% from
year ago levels. Sales of cream stood at 23 500 kilolitres,
up 8.4% from September 2004.

Available on CANSIM: tables 003-0007 to 003-0012,
003-0029, 003-0033 and 003-0034.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
numbers, including related surveys, 3430, 3431 and
3432.

The third quarter 2005 issue of The Dairy Review
(23-001-XIB, $29/$96) will be available soon.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact Anna Michalowska (613-951-2442 or toll free
1-800-465-1991; fax: 613-951-3868), Agriculture
Division.

Shipments of solid fuel burning heating
products
Third quarter 2005

Data on shipments of solid fuel burning heating products
are now available for the third quarter 2005.

Available on CANSIM: table 303-0063.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 2189.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact the dissemination officer (1-866-873-8789;
613-951-9497; manufact@statcan.ca) Manufacturing,
Construction and Energy Division.

Steel wire and specified wire products
September 2005

Data on steel wire and specified wire products
production are now available for September.

Available on CANSIM: table 303-0047.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 2106.

The September issue of Steel, Tubular Products and
Steel Wire, (41-019-XIE, $6/$51) will soon be available.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact the dissemination officer (1-866-873-8789;
613-951-9497; manufact@statcan.ca), Manufacturing,
Construction and Energy Division.
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New products

Agriculture and Rural Working Paper Series: Skills,
Innovation and Growth: Key Issues for Rural
and Territorial Development: A Survey of the
Literature, 1980 to 2003, no. 76
Catalogue number 21-601-MIE2005076
(free).

New Motor Vehicle Sales, September 2005, Vol. 77,
no. 9
Catalogue number 63-007-XIE ($14/$133).

All prices are in Canadian dollars and exclude sales
tax. Additional shipping charges apply for delivery
outside Canada.

Catalogue numbers with an -XWE, -XIB or an -XIE
extension are Internet versions; those with -XMB or
-XME are microfiche; -XPB or -XPE are paper versions;
-XDB or –XDE are electronic versions on diskette and
-XCB or –XCE are electronic versions on compact disc.

How to order products

To order by phone, please refer to:
• The title • The catalogue number • The volume number • The issue number • Your credit card number.

From Canada and the United States, call: 1-800-267-6677
From other countries, call: 1-613-951-7277
To fax your order, call: 1-877-287-4369
For address changes or account inquiries, call: 1-800-700-1033

To order by mail, write to: Statistics Canada, Circulation Management, Dissemination Division, Ottawa, K1A 0T6.
Include a cheque or money order payable to Receiver General of Canada/Publications. Canadian customers
add 7% GST and applicable PST.

To order by Internet, write to: infostats@statcan.ca or download an electronic version by accessing Statistics Canada’s
website (www.statcan.ca). From the Our products and services page, under Browse our Internet publications, choose For sale.

Authorized agents and bookstores also carry Statistics Canada’s catalogued publications.

Statistics Canada’s official release bulletin

Catalogue 11-001-XIE.

Published each working day by the Communications Division, Statistics Canada,
10-H, R.H. Coats Bldg., Tunney’s Pasture, Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6.

To access The Daily on the Internet, visit our site at http://www.statcan.ca. To receive The
Daily each morning by e-mail, send an e-mail message to listproc@statcan.ca. Leave the
subject line blank. In the body of the message, type "subscribe daily firstname lastname".

Published by authority of the Minister responsible for Statistics Canada. © Minister of Industry,
2004. Citation in newsprint, magazine, radio, and television reporting is permitted subject to
the requirement that Statistics Canada is acknowledged as the source. Any other reproduction
is permitted subject to the requirement that Statistics Canada is acknowledged as the
source on all copies as follows: Statistics Canada, The Daily, catalogue 11-001-XIE, along
with date and page references.
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